
Diary of Social Legislation and Policy 1980

Author:
Davis, Mari; McAllister, Margaret; Manning, Ian

Publication details:
Working Paper No. 1981
Diary of Social Legislation and Policy
0642896275 (ISBN)

Publication Date:
1981

DOI:
https://doi.org/10.26190/unsworks/1122

License:
https://creativecommons.org/licenses/by-nc-nd/3.0/au/
Link to license to see what you are allowed to do with this resource.

Downloaded from http://hdl.handle.net/1959.4/45505 in https://
unsworks.unsw.edu.au on 2024-04-26

http://dx.doi.org/https://doi.org/10.26190/unsworks/1122
https://creativecommons.org/licenses/by-nc-nd/3.0/au/
http://hdl.handle.net/1959.4/45505
https://unsworks.unsw.edu.au
https://unsworks.unsw.edu.au


1980 Diary of
Social
Legislation
and
Policy

edited by
Mari Davis
Margaret McAllister
lan Manning

Institute of Applied Economic
and Social Research

Institute of Family Studies

Social Welfare Research Centre



Contents

Introduction 3

Social security and welfare - Margaret McAllister 4

Employment, unemployment and training - Will Foster 9

Family Law - Margaret Harrison 13

Immigration -Ian Manning 14

Housing - Jan Eberhardt 17

Health - Stephen Duckett 18

Index - Hilary Boyee 22

© Institute of Applied Economic and Social Research, University
of Melbourne; Institute of Family Studies, Melbourne;
Social Welfare Research Centre, University of New South Wales

June 1981

National Library of Australia
Cataloguing-in-publication data

Diary of social legislation and policy 1980

Bibliography.
Includes index.
ISBN 064289627 5

1. Sociallegislation-Australia-Chronology.
I. Davis, Mari. 11. McAllister, Margaret. Ill. Manning, lan.
IV. University of Melbourne. Institute of Applied Economic
and Social Research. V. Australia. Institute of Family StUdies.
VI. University of New South Wales. Social Welfare Research Centre.

344.94

Typeset by Bookset, Melbourne
Printed by Globe Press Pty Ltd



Diary of social legislation and policy 1980

Introduction

This Diary summarises the legislative and administrative
changes made in the social welfare field by the Common
wealth government during 1980. It provides a ready refer
ence for research workers, and can also be used as a succinct
and factual account of policy during the year.

The Diary follows the format of the 'diaries' prepared by
Helen Ferber of the Institute of Applied Economic and So
cial Research and published in R. B. Scotton and H. Ferber
(eds), Public expenditure and social policy in Australia. (2 vol
umes, Melbourne, Longman Cheshire, 1978 and 1980). The
'diary' in Volume one of Public expenditures and social policy
covered the period in office of the Whit/am government
(1972 to 1975) while the 'diary' in Volume two covered the
years 1975 to 1978. These 'diaries' proved to be highly useful
works of reference, and their favourable reception promp
ted the Institute of Family Studies and the Social Welfare
Research Centre to join with the Institute of Applied Eco
nomic and Social Research to produce this further diary in
the same style and sequence. We hope that this will be the first
of an annual series.

Like its predecessors this Diary makes only incidental men
tion of State and local government policies. Were resources
much greater it would be very useful to add State legislative
and administrative events to the record, but for the moment
this must remain an unfulfilled hope. It will also be noted that
except for the section on immigration, which covers events
for both 1979 and 1980, the present Diary covers 1980 only.

3

This leaves 1979 as a gap between the end of the diaries
contained in the Public expenditures volumes and the begin
ning of the present series. We hope to be able to fill this gap
and will publish the results as supplements to future issues.

The Diary covers the main areas of social welfare policy apart
from education. However it makes no mention of general
economic policy. For this area the reader is referred to the
'Diary of recent economic events and policy statements' in
cluded in each issue of the Australian economic review.

It has been possible to publish and distribute this issue free to
persons on the mailing lists of the Centre and the two Insti
tutes. This may result in some people receiving two copies:
would those who do please hand the second copy on to
somebody who can use it. Again, we cannot promise that the
happy circumstances which enable us to distribute this issue
of the Diary without charge will continue. It may be necessary
to impose a charge in future years. The Secretaries of the
three institutes would be glad to hear from readers wishing to
receive a copy next year, and would also welcome suggestions
as to how the Diary might be improved.

This issue was prepared and edited by members of the
Centre and the two Institutes, whose individual contributions
are acknowledged. We also wish to thank Helen Ferber for
her guidance in preparing this continuation of the series
which she originated.

Don Edgar,
Institute ofFamily Studies

Adam Graycar,
Social Welfare Research Centre

Duncan Ironmonger,
Institute ofApplied Economic and Social Research



4

Social Security
and Welfare *

Compiled by
Margaret McAllister
Social Welfare Research Centre
University of New South Wales

Supporting Parents Benefit

1 January 1980: The Victorian Government withdrew from
the cost-sharing arrangements ofthe States Grants (Deserted
Wives) Act, which provides income support for sole mothers
ineligible for Class A Widows Pension or Supporting Parents
Benefit. Mothers in Victoria who were previously assisted
under the States Grants Act generally became eligible for
Commonwealth Special Benefit. The Victorian move was
followed on I July 1980 by the South Australian government,
and Western Australia indicated that it would withdraw from
26 August 1980. 19 August 1980: In consequence of the
State withdrawals from participation in the States Grants
(Deserted Wives) Act, the Minister for Social Security an
nounced the Government's intention to repeal that Act and
to remove from the Social Services Act the six months qual
ifying period for eligibility for Supporting Parents Benefit.
Section :J ofthe Social Services Amendment Act 1980 (mtro
duced as a Bill in the House of Representatives on 27 August
1980) provided for the repeal of the States Grants (Deserted
Wives) Act on a date to be proclaimed. The Act also provIded
fill' the elimination of the qualifying period. \10 proclama-

* For earlier 'diaries' of legislative and administrative
changes in the area of social security and social welfare for
the years from 1969 to 1978, see the following:

1969-1975: See Helen Ferber in R. B. Scotton and Helen
Ferber, (eds) Public expenditures and social policy in Australia,
Sydney, Longman Cheshire, 1978, volume I: pp 212-2:J7

1975-1978: See Helen Ferber in Scotton and Ferber op.cit.,
19S0, volume 2: pp:~ 12-33:J.

Diary of social legislation and policy 1980

tion date had been fixed for Section :J by the end of 19S0, but
the six month qualifying period for Supporting Parents Be
nefit was removed from the first pension payday in No
vember 1980. The Commonwealth thus effectively assumed
responsibility hlr providing income support directly to those
formerly assisted through the States Grants (Deserted Wives)
Act.

1 January 1980: The Social Welfare Research Centre was
established, under the directorship of Dr Adam Graycal'.
The Centre functions as a unit of the University of New
South \Vales and operates on funds provided to the Uni
versity by the Commonwealth Government. 19 August 1980:
The 1980-81 Budget provided $410 000 for the Social Wel
fare Research Centre. Expenditure in the 1979-S0 financial
year, for the first six months of the Centre's operation, was
$2 l2 SOO.

Youth Services Program

30 January 1980: The Commonwealth and State Govern
ments reached agreement on a three year program of ser
vices to homeless youth, to be cost-shared on a dollar for
dollar basis by the 'Commonwealth and State Governments.
The ~1inister' for Social Security and the South Australian
Minister of Community Welfare announced that they had
approved the first five projects in South Australia for fund
ing up to a total of $15:) :jOO under the program. The pro
jects would provide accommodation and support services to
youth in need of emergency shelter on a short term baSIS and
~re located in areas of identified need. 14 February 1980:
The Minister for Social Security and the Victorian Minister
for Communitv Welfare Services announced the allocation
of $515 2:J5 fo;' the first year of the Youth Service's Program
in that State.

Repatriation Pensions

7 February 1980: The .'vlinister for Veterans' Affairs con
firmed the announcement made in the 1979 Budget Speech
to the effect that veterans who had served in a theatre of war
as a member of an Allied force and who had resided in
Australia for at least ten years would become eligible as from
today for the Australian Service Pension. More than LOOO



Diary of social legislation and policy 1980

Allied veterans applied for the service pension in the first six
months of operation of this provision. 19 August 1980: The
Minister for Veteran's Affairs announced details of the
changes in Repatriation benefits foreshadowed by the Trea
surer in the 1980-81 Budget Speech. From I I\ovember 1980
a veteran whose stay in hospital together with post-hospital
convalescence or other treatment on a full time basis for a
service-related disability exceeded twenty-eight days would
be entitled to a Temporary Incapacity Allowance (TPI). The
maximum rate ofthis allowance would be equal to the Special
Rate (TPI) Pension less any disability pension being received
by the veteran. From 13 I\ovember 1980, Australian marin
ers who were prisoners of war and veterans with service
related amputation or loss of vision in one eye, who do not
qualify on other grounds, would, subject to certain qualifica
tions, be eligible fi)J' free medical treatment for all conditions
whether or not related to the veteran's service or, in the case
of an Australian mariner, to a 'war injury'. From I January
198 I only half of any disability pension would be taken into
account when considering a veteran's income when deter
mining entitlement for fringe benefits.

Social Security Appeals

21 March 1980: l\i ew appeal rights for persons claiming a
pension, benefit, or allowance under the Social Service Act
were announced by the Minister for Social Security and the
Attorney-General. They would apply in cases where the
DiI'ector-General had not accepted a recommendation in an
appellant's favour by the Social Security Appeals Tribunal
(SSAT). The new right of appeal, to apply to decisions of the
Director-General made on or after I April 1980, allows that
such cases may be further reviewed by the Administrative
Appeals Tribunal. 9 September 1980: The Minister fill' So
cial Security announced an extension ofthe right of appeal to
the Administrative Appeals Tribunal. Any claimant whose
case has been reviewed by the Social Security Appeals Tri
bunal and whose claim has been rejected by the Director
General, irrespective of whether the recommendation of the
SSAT was favourable or unfavourable, may take their case to
the Administrative Appeals Tribunal for further review.
Provision will be made for appeals direct to the Administra
tive Appeals Tribunal without a preceding SSAT review
where the appellant so requests and the Director-General
certifies that an important principle of general application is
involved. The Minister also announced that the Social Secur-

5

ity Appeals Tribunals would now be authorised to hear
appeals relating to medical assessments and that a qualified
medical officer would be appointed to sit as a member of the
SSAT when it reviews such cases. 23 November 1980: The
relevant amendments to the Administration Appeals Tri
bunal regulations were announced by the Attorney-General
and the Minister for Social Security. The wider jurisdiction
of the Tribunal would come into effect that week but the new
rights of appeal would be effective in respect of decisions
made from 9 September 1980.

National Consultative Council on
Social Welfare

1 April 1980: The first report of the National Consultative
Council on Social Welfare (NCCSW) was presented to the
Senate by the Minister for Social Security. The NCCSW was
established in October 1976 to provide a mechanism for
co-operation and interchange of ideas with interested groups
in the social welfare field. The report made recommenda
tions on a number of matters, such as emergency relief,
family policy, the needs of homeless persons, and the deliv
ery of welfare services. The Minister said that the recommen
dations of the Council had been most valuable and their
advice would be used in developing the Commonwealth's
social security programs.

Indexation of Pensions and Benefits

8 May 1980: The rates of pensions and benefits subject to
automatic indexation were increased as a result of the re
introduction of twice-yearly indexation. The increases in
May 1980 ref1ected the 5.4 per cent rise in the COIlSlIIner
price index for the six months between the June and De
cember quarters 1979. The maximum rates of payment were
increased by $,).15 to $61.05 a week f(lr a single person and,
in the case of married couples, by $2.60 to $50.85 a week for
each partner. The increases became effective from 8 May
1980 in the case of pensions and supporting parents' be
nefits, and from the first payment due in May in the case of
unemployment, sickness and special benefits. Unemploy
ment benefits for adults without dependents were not
indexed and remained at $51.45, and unemployment and



6

sickness benefits for persons under 18 years remained at
$36.00. 19 August 1980: It was announced in the Budget,
and confirmed by the Minister of Social Security on cl I Oct
ober 1980, that under the automatic adjustment provisions
of the Social Sel'vices Act the basic rate of pensions and
benefits would rise by $3.05 to $64.]() a week for a single
person and by $5.10 to $106.80 a week for a married couple.
The increases reflected a five per cent IIlcrease III the con
sumer price index between the December 1979 and June
1980 quarters. The increases took effect on 6 ;'IJovemb~r

1980 in the case of pensions and supporting parents benefIt,
and on the first payday in l':ovember for unemployment,
sickness and special beneficiaries.

Children's Services

20 May 1980: The Minister for Social Security announced
grants totalling $290 000 to be made und~r the ~hildr~n's

Services Program, administered by the Ofhce of Child Care
within the Department of Social Security. The Minister said
that in 1979-80 the Commonwealth had allocated $36 million
for child care projects, and a further :$:):).1 million had been
allocated in 1979-80 to assist State Governments and the
NoI"thern TeITitory in funding pre-school services. 2 Sep
tember 1980: In d~tailing the main expenditure items prop
osed under the Children's Services Program 1980-8 I, the
Minister for Social Security announced that the proposed
new legislation to replace the Child Care Act would not be
introduced into the current Parliamentary SessIOn. 1 hiS
would not delay the continued development of the Chil
dren's Services Program, however, and $69.2 million was to
be allocated in 1980-81, the same amount as was allocated in
1979-80.

Services for Handicapped People

20 May 1980: The Third Report of the r\ational Advisory
Council for the Handicapped was presented to the Senate.
The report reiterated earlier recommendations on a national
employment strategy for the handicapped and transport
assistance for handicapped people, and argued that suppor
tive services should have priority over the funding of physical
facilities. Other recommendations covered access to com-

Diary of social legislation and policy 1980

munity life and physical access to buildings.

12 June 1980: The Minister for Social Security announced at
a meeting of the Commonwealth, State and Terntory MII1I
sters which discussed plans for the United Nations desig
nated International Year of Disabled Persons (IYDP) that a
total of $400 000 would be provided in grants to help disab
led children live a better, hIller life. Each State and Terr'itory
will receive $50 000, to be disbursed by the responsible State
and Territory Ministers. The grants will be used for small
innovative pr;)jects on a one-oflbasis to improve the access of
disabled parents and their children to community life. The
Minister said that prim'ity would be given to projects for
migrants, Aboriginals, the children of single parents, and
children of socially and economically disadvantaged parents.
1July 1980: As a~nounced by the ~1inister for Social Secur
ityon 18 December 1979, the Handicapped Persons Weltare
P;'ogram began a new three year rolling program with the
staI"t of the 1980-8 I financial year. Voluntary orgamsatIons
would receive $33 million over the three years fi)r building
new facilities, while $122 million would be provided to sup
port new and existing sel"Vices. 8 August 1980: The appoint
ment of an IYDP National Committee of Non-Government
Organisations was announced by the Minister for,Social Sec
urity. In announcmg the membership of the CommlUee,
under the Chairmanship of Mr Geoff Say, the Minister saId
that the role of the Committee will be to work with Common
wealth and State Governments to promote the International
Year of Disabled Persons in 1981. 19 August 1980: An
amount of $900000 was allocated in the Budget for IYDP
publicity and other costs including those associ~tedwith the
establishment and se"vicing of the ;'IJattonal CommIttee of
\lon-Government Organisations. The government also pro
vided $lOO 000 fi)r home modifications for disabled people
such as widening doorways and building ramps fiJI' wheel
chair access. 3 September 1980: A grant of $46000 per
annum for two years to Technical Aid for the Disabled
(r\S\V) was anno:lIlced by the Minister for Social Security.
The Minister said that the gl'ant had been approved to mark
the International Year of Disabled Persons. 30 December
1980: The :vlinister for Social Security announced the ap
pointment of Professor Lawrence ~lcCI'edle as chairman of
the IYDP National Committee of ;'IJon-Government Orgam
sations in place of Mr Geoff Say, who had resigned.



Diary of social legislation and policy 1980

Aged and Disabled Persons Accommodation

1July 1980: A new three year funding program to assist the
provision of accommodation for aged and disabled people
was introduced. The program would provide grants
approved under the Aged Persons Hostels Act and the Aged
or Disabled Persons Homes Act, and was allocated $225
million for the three years. Expenditure in 1980-81 was
estimated at $52.5 million, while spending on the personal
care subsidy under the same Act was estimated at $16 million.
This subsidy was to be increased from $15 to $20 for each
eligible resident in an approved hostel with effect from 1
October 1980.

Invalid Pensions

7 July 1980: The Minister f(H' Social Security responded to
comments in the press that the Department of Social Security
was implementing a 'crackdown' on invalid pensions by stat
ing that no changes had been made to the provisions of the
Social Services Act. The Act provides that a person is deemed
to be permanently incapacitated for work if the degree of his
permanent incapacity is not less than 85 per cent. In reply,
the Shadow Minister for Social Security asserted that it was
not the wording of the Act that was in dispute but its interpre
tation. He claimed that during 1979 the Director General of
the Department of Social Security had sought a legal opinion
on this provision, and that as a result in i'vlarch 1980 the
instructions to Commonwealth Medical Officers had been
altered to remove all reference to environmental or social
factors which may enable a doctor to certify the degree of
incapacity. I August 1980: The Australian Council of Social
Service appealed to people recently refused invalid pensions
to contact it since it was preparing a legal challenge to the
Departmental interpretation of the Act. 9 September 1980:
The Minister for Social Security announced that the Social
Security Appeals Tribunal would be authorised to hear
appeals relating to medical assessments, so that claimants for
the Invalid Pension would have the same appeal rights relat
ing to medical assessments as other pension and benefit
claimants. 26 September 1980: The Australian Council of
Social Service announced that it had obtained a legal opinion
on the interpretation of the 8S per cent incapacity to work
provision and had sought a fiat of the Attorney-General so
that a group (relator) action could be brought by the Council

7

on behalf of people denied Invalid Pensions due to the re
vised procedures. 23 November 1980: The making of regu
lations amending the appeal procedures, foreshadowed on
9 September, was announced, but the operation of the new
system would be delayed until medical officers had been
appointed to the Social Security Appeals Tribunal.

Children's Allowances

19 August 1980: Provision was made in the Budget for an
increase from $65 to $7:) per month in the Handicapped
Child's Allowance, and an increase from $47.70 to $55.70
per month in the Double Orphan's Pension. The additional
pension or benefit payable to pensioners and beneficiaries
with dependent children was increased from $7.50 to $10
per week for each child, and the mother's/guardian's allow
ance payable to single pensioners with children was increased
from $6 to $8 a week for those with a child under 6 or an
invalid child, and from $4 to $6 a week in other cases. The
increases took effect from the first pension or benefit pay day
on or after I t\'ovember 1980. Family Allowances were not
increased.

Delivered Meals and Homeless
Persons Subsidies

19 August 1980: The Treasurer announced in the Budget
speech that the Government had decided to increase the rate
of subsidy paid under the Delivered Meals Subsidy Act. The
basic rate per delivered meal was to be increased from 25
cents to 40 cents, and the rate for meals with an approved
Vitamin C supplement was to be increased from 30 to 45
cents. The increased rates were to be paid from I November
1980 in respect of meals provided on or after 1July 1980.
The Treasurer also announced that the food, accommoda
tion and meals subsidies paid under the Homeless Persons
Assistance Act would be increased. The food and accommo
dation subsidy per person per day would increase from 75
cents to $1.20, and the meal subsidy in respect of non
residents' meals would increase from 25 cents to 40 cents per
meal. The increase applied to food, accommodation and
meals provided from I July 1980 and would be paid from 29
October 1980.



8

Income Tests for Defence Reserve Forces

19 August 1980: The Minister for Social Security announced
that pay and allowances received by members of the Defence
Reserve Forces would be exempted from income tests on all
pensions and benefits payable under the Social Services Act.
The exemption would apply from 19 September 1980.

Payment of Pensions and Benefits to Patients
in Mental Hospitals

19 August 1980: An amendment to the Social Services Act
was announced by the Minister for Social Security whereby
the exclusion of mental hospital inmates from eligibility for
pensions (including wife's pension) and benefits would be
removed. The new arrangements applied to all pensions and
benefits payable on or after I November 1980.

Unemployment and Sickness Benefits

19 August 1980: The Government's intention to extend
eligibility for Commonwealth fringe benefits to sickness be
neficiaries, subject to the beneficiary meeting the normal
pension fringe benefit income test, was announced by the
Minister for Social Security. The extended eligibility came
into effect on I November 1980. The Minister also an
nounced that the Unemployment Benefit payable to persons
aged 18 and over and without dependants would be in
creased by $2 a week to $;j~~.45. This was the fir'st increase in
this non-indexed rate since May 1978. The Minister further
announced that the income limits for Unemployment and
Sickness Benefits would be extended as follows: for all single
beneficiaries aged 16 and 17 years with a parent living in
Australia the maximum rate of benefit would be reduced by
50 cents for each dollar of income received in the range from
$:~ to $40 a week and on a dollar for dollar basis over $40. For
all other beneficiaries the maximum rate of benefit would be
reduced by SO cents for each dollar of income received (in
cluding the income of a spouse) in the range from $6 a week
to $50, and on a dollar for dollar basis over $50 a week. The
changes applied to unemployment and sickness benefits pay
able on or after I i\ovember 1980.

Diary of social legislation and policy 1980

Compensation Increases for Commonwealth
Government Employees

20 August 1980: The l'vlinister for Social Security announced
increases in the benefits payable under the Compensation
(Commonwealth Government Employees) Act 1971 and the
Seamen's Compensation Act 191 I. 'I'he new rates repre
~nted an overall increase of 16.5 per cent in the level of
benefits, which were last amended on I September 1979, and
would increase the maximum lump sum payable from
$28 000 to $32 SOO and the level of weekly payments from
$90 to $105. The new compensation rates became payable
from I September 1980.



Diary of social legislation and policy 1980

Employment,
Unemployment,
and Training

Compiled by
Will Foster
Institute of Applied Economic and Social
Research University of Melbourne

Community Youth Support Scheme

2 January 1980: The Minister for Employment and Youth
Affairs announced that following a comprehensive review of
the Community Youth Support Scheme (CYSS) an addit
ional $1.6 million was to be allocated to the scheme, making a
total of $11.6 million for the 1979-S0 financial year. Revised
guidelines had been issued, based substantially on the recom
mendation of the Chairmen of the State CYSS Committees,
to govern financial assistance to local community groups
mounting supportive programs and services for unem
ployed young people and providing work oriented activity to

maintain the employability of young people and their sense
of purpose and direction until they find jobs. 19 August
1980: The 19S0-S1 Commonwealth Budget allocated
around $1 1.6 million to CYSS.

Special Youth Employment Training Program

10 January 1980: The Minister for Employment and Youth
Affairs and the Premier of Victoria announced that 1000
young people would be given jobs by the Victorian Govern
ment under the Special Youth Employment Training Pro
gram (SYETP), commencing in February and March 19S0.
The Federal Government would subsidise the wages cost of a
young person by $50 a week during a four-month training
period, with the balance of the cost being borne by the em-

9

ployer, whether State Governments or industry. Those eligi
ble for the scheme would be aged between 15 and 24 years,
have been unemployed and away from full time education
for at least four months in the last twelve and be regis
tered with the Commonwealth Employment Service (CES).
23 January 1980: The Minister announced that 3600 train
ing places for the young unemployed would be made avail
able in Commonwealth departments and instrumentalities
during 19S0, making a total of 6850 training places made
available by the Commonwealth and State Governments over
the year. 19 August 1980: The 19S0-81 Commonwealth
budget provided $30.1 million for SYETP. 17 October 1980:
A further 1000 young people would be placed in jobs with
the Victorian Government under SYETP. New rates of sub
sidy would apply from January 1981 for persons aged 18 to
20 who had been out of work for eight months. The rate
would be $SO a week for the first 17 weeks followed by $50 a
week for a further 17 weeks. 26 October 1980: The Minister
foreshadowed higher subsidies under SYETP, to be available
from I February 19S1. Those completing courses under the
School to Work Transition Program would be automatically
eligible for SYETP assistance as from I November 1980.
8 December 1980: The Minister for Employment and Youth
Affairs and the New South Wales Minister for Industrial
Relations announced that a further 2000 unemployed young
people would be given jobs by the NSW State Government
under the SYETP scheme. The Federal Government would
provide a subsidy of $55 per persol) per week for seventeen
weeks towards the cost of special training programs.

Industrial Training Scheme in
Western Australia

11 January 1980: The Minister for Employment and Youth
Affairs and the Western Australian Minister for Labour and
Industry approved the terms of an agreement between the
two Governments, employers, and trade unions for an inten
sive trade training program to meet the expected demand
for tradesmen from the North-West Shelf Gas project and
other development schemes in Western Australia. Under the
scheme apprentices and mature age trainees would qualify
for tradesmen status after three years. After passing aptitude
tests, approximately 1000 persons would be trained as boiler
makers, electrical workers, welders, instrument makers or
fitters. Preference would be given to semi-skilled workers
and to apprentices who had been unable to complete their



10

training. The scheme would not proceed until it was an
nounced that the North-West Shelf Gas project would go
ahead, but if this announcement was made soon it was ex
pected that the first intake of trainees into technical colleges
would occur in July 1980. 22 July 1980: The Minister for
Employment and Youth Affairs and the Acting Premier of
Western Australia urged employers to make more positions
available under the Commonwealth-State Special Trade
Training Program. Of the 200 vacancies for trainees in the
first intake employers had provided places f(Jr onIv 114

trainees.

Aboriginal Employment

1 February 1980: The Minister for Employment and Youth
Affairs announced the start of a course in basic motor mech
anics for Aboriginals at Carnarvon. This was one of several
small-intake courses in outback WA. 3 March 1980: An
advertising campaign by the National Aboriginal Employ
ment Development Committee began with a speech from the
Prime Minister in which he referred to the success of pilot
campaigns in Dubbo in August 1979 and in Port Augusta in
October. The national campaign would concentrate on areas
of significant Aboriginal population. 13 March 1980: An
Aboriginal employment campaign was launched in Towns
ville by the Minister fm' Employment and Youth Affairs. The
Minister appealed to employers to provide jobs and training
for Abongmals and Tones Strait Islanders, and appealed to

Aboriginals to avail themselves of these opportunities. Simi
lar campaigns were launched during March and May 1980 in
Kempsey and Lismme (I\SW), Cairns (Qld) and Shepparton
(VIC). 19 August 1980: The 1980-81 Budget provided $11.8
million f()r Aboriginal training under the NEAT scheme,
and $,)42 000 i()]' the National Aboriginal Employment De
velopment Committee. Campaigns to improve Aboriginal
employment prospects would be conducted in Western Aus
tralia and the Nonhern Territory. 2 October 1980. The
Minister for Employment and Youth Affairs launched an
Aboriginal employment campaign in Perth.

Employment Promotion Campaign

5 February 1980: A national promotion campaign to make

Diary of social legislation and policy 1980

employers more aware of the need to employ and train more
young Australians, and of the assistance the Government
could offer, was launched by the Minister f(Jr Employment
and Youth Affairs. .

The Transition from School to Work

21 February 1980: The Minister for Employment and Youth
Affairs and the Minister I()r Education announced that pro
Jects worth just under $13 million, designed to help school
leavel's make the transition fl'Om school to work, had been
approved by the Commonwealth Government. T~is repre
sented the first stage of a $250 million five year program, to

be funded jointly by the Commonwealth and the Sta\es. The
program would involve the provision of alternative courses
as an option I()r secondary students in their last vear's at
school, the extension of work experience programs' f(Jr sec
ondary students, improvements in career guidance and
counselling ser'vices, special assistance to country students,
the support of teacher in-service courses in transi~ion educa
tion, and the developmem of new curricula. Some projects
would foster co-operation between government and non
government schools, and between schools and technical and
further education (TAFE) institutions. The expansion of
TAFE courses under the transition program would provide
training places for about 1700 additional schoolleavers, and
about 1800 extra places would also become available under
tht::' Education Pl'Ogram for Cnemployed Youth (El'UY).
29 April 1980: An additional $2.8 million was allocated to
help school leaver's make the transition to the workf()]'ce.
About $1.5 million of this extra funding would provide fi70
more places i()!' school lcavers in TAFE courses and IfiO
additional places under the Education Program for Unem
ployed Youth. 19 August 1980: The 191'10-1'1 I Common
wealth Budget committed $50 million to the School to Work
Transition Program in 1980-81, and $1.62 million was al
located ior t.he occupat.ional inf()rmat.ion program. It was
proposed to develop a careers library f()r each of Australia's
2,WO secondary schools. The budg~t also provided f()r t.he
mtroduction of the Commonwealth "Vork Experience Pro
gram, under which Commonwealt.h departments and aut.h
orities in all States and Territories would offer work
experience to secondary school students.

260dober 1980: The Minister 101' Employment and Youth
AffaIrs announced that. as from 1 Februar'y 1981 special
allowances of unemployment benefIt. plus $l) a week would



Diary of social legislation and policy 1980

be available to unemployed young people undergoing school
to work transition courses.

Skills in Demand Program

3 March 1980: The Minister for Employment and Youth
Affairs announced that 160 young unemployed people
would be trained as computer programmers in a joint pro
gram with the New South Wales Government and Australian
Computer Society. The program would be financed through
the National Employment and Training (NEAT) Scheme.
4 July 1980: The Minister announced that special assistance
would be provided through the NEAT scheme for training
employees for Australian Newsprint Mills' paper mill at Al
bury. 22 September 1980: These and similar projects were
christened the 'Skills in Demand' program. Other approvals
involved the training of clothing machinists in Adelaide,
plasterglass ceiling fixers in Perth, home health aids in Vic
toria, stenographers in Canberra, young people becoming
self-employed in Adelaide, and plastics industry tradesmen.

National Training Council

23 March 1980: The Minister for Employment and Youth
Affairs announted new appointments to the fifteen member
National Training Council, which advises the Minister on
matters concerned with industrial training in Australia.
Captain J. G. Evans became Chairman of the Council, and
Mr. T. B. Prescott, A.M., became Deputy Chairman. 15 Aug
ust 1980: The ~linister announced that the National Train
ing Council would offer a number of research grants for
198 I. Applications for research into any area of industrial
and commercial training would be considered but the Coun
cil was specifically seeking applications in the following areas:
occupational analysis of trainers within industry, cost benefit
studies of training, innovative training methods and prac
tices and the implications of technological change for train
ing. 19 August 1980: The 1980-81 Commonwealth Budget
provided $3 million for the Training in Industry and Com
merce Program in 1980-81, covering the National Training
Council and eighty-one national and State Industry Training
Committees, whose function, is to stimulate industry to invest
in training. 12 September 1980: A joint funding agreement

11

was launched by which the Commonwealth and Tasmanian
governments finance the Tasmanian Training Council.

Bureau for labour Market Research

4 June 1980: The Minister for Employment and Youth Af~

fairs announced the appointment of Mr N. W. F. Fisher as
the first Director of the Bureau of Labour Market Research.
The Bureau is part of the Department of Employment and
Youth Affairs, and was established to undertake research
into labour market problems and to analyse the trends in the
supply of and demand for labour, to analyse the training
requirements, skill shortages, and problems of the unem
ployed, to evaluate manpower programs and services, and to
sponsor research by other organisations.

Examination of Trade Training

27 June 1980: It was agreed at the Premiers' Conference that
changes were needed in trade training in Australia, and that
the State and Commonwealth Ministers for Labour should
make an urgent examination of trade training with a view to
increasing the number and improving the quality of skilled
tradesmen. 19 September 1980: The Commonwealth and
State Ministers for Labour unanimously endorsed the re
commendations of the report of a Commonwealth-State
working party on present and projected shortages of skilled
labour. These recommendations included: (I) There should
be a national campaign to maximise apprentice intakes in
1980-81, (2) spare training capacity in government depart
ments and instrumentalities should be identified and used,
(3) there should be a program for up-grading suitable semi
skilled workers to skilled status in periods shorter than nor
mal apprenticeships, (4) pre-employment courses in trade
occupations should be expanded, (5) modular self-paced
training curriculi should be developed, (6) group apprentice
ships should be supported and (7) indentures should be
shortened for people with appropriate qualifications and
experience. The Ministers also agreed that action should be
taken on a variety of measures designed to monitor demands
for skilled labour, increase information on the stock of skills
in the workforce, and to improve the administration of ap
prenticeship systems.



12

Commonwealth Rebate for Apprentices in
Full-Time Training

19 August 1980: The Commonwealth Rebate for Appren
tices in Full-Time Training (CRAFT) scheme was allocated
$56.6 million in the 1980-81 Budget, sufficient to subsidise
80 000 apprentices. 10 October 1980: The Minister' for Em
ployment and Youth Affairs said that apprenticeship train
ing in key trade areas would be encouraged by cash rebates
modelled on the schcme operating between I Dccember
1979 and 30 June 1980, which provided tax free rebates to
employcrs of$1000 for each first year apprentice engaged in
that pcriod over and above the number engaged in the cor
responding period ended 30 June 1979. 26 October 1980:
The Ministcr announced that cash rebates of $1 000 would be
paid to employers fin each additional apprentice in the
metal, electrical and building trades taken on between
I December 1980 and :10 June 1981.

Employment and Training for the Disabled

19 August 1980: The 19HO-81 Commonwealth Budget al
located $2 million for training handicapped people through
the ~ EAT schemc and through a program assisting volun
tary groups to train the disabled, and $,100000 for the
mounting of a national employment strategy fill' the handi
capped, akmg thc lincs of the national Aboriginal employ
ment campaign.

Commonwealth Employment Service

19 August 1980: The Minister fill' Employmcnt and Youth
Affairs stated that the five year pl'Ogram to upgrade the
Commonwealth Employment Service (CES) would continue
in 1980-H I with the opening of twelve new officcs and the
relocation of forty other offices. l\'ine new zone offices and
three training centres would also be opened. 22 September
1980: The Minister invited tenders for the supply of compu
ter equipment for Job Bank, a computer-based vacancy man
agement system for the CES. CES offices in all capital cities
and major nearby areas would be linked through the system
in which a central computer would circulate vacancy infor
mation across Australia.

Diary of social legislation and policy 1980

National Employment and Training Scheme

19 August 1980: The 19HO-H l budget providcd $60.9 mil
lion to the NEAT scheme, enough to assist over lOO 000
people. 31 October 1980: The Ministcr' for Employment and
Youth Affairs announced that :'-.lEAT allowances and sub
sidies would incrcase by an aver'age of 10 per' cent from
I December 1980, following rises in male avcrage awar'd
wages.



Diary of social legislation and policy 1980

Family law

Compiled by
Margaret Harrison
Institute of Family Studies

Institute of Family Studies

20 February 1980: Membership of the Board of Manage
ment of the Institute of Family Studies was announced, with
Mr Justice Asche as Chairman and Dr Don Edgar, Mr J.
Carnsew, Professor J. Goodnow, Father B. Hickey and Mr D.
Tulloch as members. 29 February 1980: Dr Don Edgar com
menced duties as Director of the Institute. 15 September
1980: The Institute of Family Studies was officially opened at
its permanent premises, 766 Elizabeth Street, Melbourne, by
the Attorney-General. The Attorney-General indicated that
many of the recommendations of the Joint Select Committee
on the Family Law Act were being analysed by his depart
ment and that work had begun on preparing amending
legislation.

Family Law Act

24 July 1980: The Attorney-General indicated that he was
considering amendments to the Family Law Act. He speci
fied these as including a new structure for the hearing of
appeals from single judges, allowing the Family Court to
regulate its own practice and procedure and using the pow
el'S of the Commonwealth to the limit, in the event of the
States refusing to refer power. 28 August 1980: The Report
of the Joint Select Committee of the Commonwealth Parlia
ment on the Family Law Act, 1975, was tabled in the Parlia
ment. The Report contained 72 recommendations, many of
which would require amendments to the Act if they were to
be implemented. The majority of Committee members ag
reed that there should be no alteration to the sole existing
ground for divorce, viz. 12 months separation. Other recom-

13

mendations included inter alia: (I) that the Family Court be
opened to the public, provided the judge retains a discretion
to exclude people where this is considered necessary; (2) that
in appropriate circumstances a power of arrest may be at
tached to an order or injunction; (3) that a child of any age
would have his or her wishes taken into account where relev
ant (as the Act is currently drafted the wishes of a child 14
years of age or older must be taken into account); (4) that
divorce on the papers (that is, without the attendance of
parties or their legal representatives) should be permitted in
undefended dissolution applications; (5) that Common
wealth powers in the area of children and property shall be
extended where possible, either (i) by the States referring
their powers over (e.g.) ex-nuptial and step children and
matrimonial property disputes where no divorce was sought
or (ii) by amending the Act to include children who were
ordinarily members of the spouse's household and property
disputes arising out of the marital relationship, and (6) that
the Act should be amended so as to presume that the matri
monial home is owned jointly by the parties to the marriage.
11 December 1980: The Attorney-General announced that
the recommendations of the ParliamentaryJoint Select Com
mittee were being considered by the Government. Amend
ments would be introduced in the autumn 1981 session of
Parliament and a free vote on all amendments would be
gIven.



14

Immigration

Compiled by
lan Manning
Institute of Applied Economics and Social
Research University of Melbourne

Information Needs of Migrants

8 November 1978: W D Scott and Co were commissioned to
study the information needs of migr'ants, including their use
of the media. 29 August 1980: The survey report was pre
sented to Parliament. It emphasised the critical importance
of migrants' knowledge of English for their access to infor
mation.

Institute of Multicultural Affairs

30 November 1978: A five member interim council I(lr the
proposed Australian Institute of .\lulticultural Affairs was
announced by the Minister for Immigration and Ethnic Af
fairs. 10 June 1979: The interim council having prepared
Idetailed plans f(lr the proposed institute, the minister an
nounced that it would be established in Melbourne. 13
September 1979: The Australian Institute of Multicultural
Affairs Bill was presented to Parliament, providing I(lr a
governing council of from 6 to 9 members, one of whom was
to be the Secretary of the Department of Immigration and
Ethnic Affairs. The Institute was empowered to commission
and conduct research and to collect material on ethnic com
munities in Australia, though not to encroach on the work of
the Institute of Aboriginal Studies. It was also empowered to
advise the Minister f()r Immigration and Ethnic Affairs, and
to provide public education on multicultural matters.
24 January 1980: The membership of the council of the
Institute was announced, with Mr Frank Galbally as Chair
man. 20 February 1980: Assent was reported to the Bill
establishing the Institute.

Diary of social legislation and policy 1980

Advisory Bodies

3 December 1978: The membership of the Iirst ofa series of
Migrant Settlement Councils, that for Victoria, was an
nounced, with Peter van Hest as Chairman. Similar Councils
were announced as f(lllows: 12 January 1979, South
Australia (Mr J. Kiosogulous, Chairman); I i) January 1979,
Queensland (Prof K. Regan, Chairman); 17 January 1979,
\Vestern Australia (Prot" R. Appleyard, Chairman); 9 March
1979, Australian Capital Territory (Dr C. Price, Chairman);
4 July 1979, Tasmania (Mr A. Schuler, Chairman); '27 July
1979, New South Wales (Mr). Samios, Chainnan);July 1979
~orthern Territory (Dr K. Moo, Chairman). 12 July 1979:
The Australian Population and Immigration Council was
increased from l:j to 18 members, and required to continue
its research on population change, particularly that through
immigration. 26 October 1979: The Australian Population
and Immigration Council met in Canberra and discussed
demographic trends. For the immediate future it recom
mended increased eff()rts to atO'act skilled migrants to
Australia. 4 March 1980: The .vIinister for Immigration and
Ethnic Affairs announced that the Australian Ethnic Affairs
Council, under the continuing chairmanship of ProIessor).
Zubrzycki, would be re-appointed with 17 rather' than '24
members. 29 March 1970: The Minister asked the Ethnic
Affairs Council to consider public submissions on lIlulticul
turalism and its implications for immigration policy.

Migrant Selection and Residence Permits

1 January 1979: The ~ umerical Multi-Factor Assessment
System (~UMAS) came into operation for the selection of
prospective migrants. By this system a two-part test is ap
plied, with economic and personal components. Points are
allocated I(H the following: work skills, occupational demand
in Australia, having a job pre-arranged in Australia, fluency
in English, financial assets, level of education, being nom
inated by relatives, age, personal presentation, attitude,
adaptability and initiative. 19 October 1979:Commonwealth,
State and Territory :Ylinisters f()I' Immigration at their bien
nial conference agreed that immigration procedures should
be streamlined to facilitate the recruitment of skilled
migrants. 19 June 1980:A Regularisation of Status Program
was announced, by which persons who had arrived in Aus
tralia before I January 1980 without permanent residence



Diary of social legislation and policy 1980

status could apply for permanent residence, which would be
granted if they were of good character. The program
extended to people who had previously applied, and also
enabled a number of illegal immigrants to be released from
detention. By the time the offer closed at the end of De
cember about 11 000 applications had been lodged, and only
one had been refused. IJuly 1980: The requirements under
NliMAS were changed to make it easier for people with
relatives in Australia to qualify for selection. 19 September
1980: The regulations were further changed so that fewer
forms would have to be filled out by people wanting to bring
their relatives to Australia.

Refugees

13 January 1979: The first people from East Timor to come
to Australia under a program of family reunion arrived in
Darwin. 15 January 1979: A grant of $40000 over three
years was announced for Centrecare, a Catholic organisation
in Perth, to employ a social worker to organise a scheme by
which refugee families would be linked with Australian host
families. Various other grants of similar kind were made in
the succeeding months. 13 July 1979: The Minister an
nounced his intention to establish an Australian Refugee
Advisory Council. 7 October 1979: The Australian Refugee
Advisory Council of 21 members (The Hon Mr Justice
Cobbo, Chairman) was established to advise the Minister for
Immigration and Ethnic Affairs on the reception and reset
tlement of refugees and displaced persons in Australia, and
measures which would improve relations between refugees
and the host community. 30 October 1979: At the first meet
ing of the Council the Minister announced the formal estab
lishment of the Community Refugee Settlement Scheme
(CRSS) by which community groups could assist Indochinese
refugees by arranging their initial accommodation, helping
to find jobs and providing social support. 13 February 1980:
The first people to be assisted under the Community Re
fugee Settlement Scheme arrived in Australia. 8 December
1980: CRSS was extended to include East European
refugees.

15

Finance of Migrants' Services

30 January 1979: The Department of Immigration and
Ethnic Affairs invited organisations to apply for grants. It
had $1.7 million over three years to finance the employment
of social workers and welfare officers by ethnic organisations,
and $450 ODD over the same period for other projects.
21 August 1979: The Budget allocation for migrants' ser
vices in 1979-80 was $73.4 million. Major items for increased
spending would be translation and telephone interpreter
services, and adult education especially English lessons.
28 August 1979: A cost sharing agreement was reached with
Victoria to upgrade translation facilities in that state. The
Commonwealth would pay all costs in 1979-80 and 50 per
cent in the next two years. A similar agreement was an
nounced with South Australia on 12 February 1980, and with
New South Wales on 14 February 1980. 20 August 1980:
The Budget allocation for the Department of Immigration
and Ethnic Affairs in 1980-81 was $90.3 million. Emphasis
would be placed on increased inflow, further implementa
tion of the Galbally report program for new arrivals, and on
adult education including the on-arrival English teaching
program, which would now be provided for 15000 of the
proposed 95 000 arrivals.

Ethnic Health Workers

1 March 1979: The Commonwealth offered the State and
I'\orthern Territory governments additional grants under
the Community Health Program for the employment of
ethnic health workers. Commonwealth support would be
100 per cent of cost in 1979-80 and 75 per cent for two years
thereafter. 9 May 1979: The Acting Minister for Health
announced that the offer had been taken up by New South
Wales, Victoria, South Australia and Western Australia.
24 October 1979: A similar offer was made for funding
additional health interpreters and translators. 15 January
1980: Agreement was reached with New South Wales and
Victoria for the employment of additional health interpret
ers and translators. 5 March 1980: The scheme was extended
to Western Australia with the appointment of two interpret
ers. 15 May 1980: The scheme was introduced in South
Australia.



16

Migrant Resource Centres

9 March 1979: The Minister f(l!' Immigration and Ethnic
Affairs announced a plan for opening a series of '\'ligrant
Resource Centres on the lines of the pilot centre set up in
l'arramatta in 1977, 'I'he centres would provide premises for
multilingual counselling, meetings, orientation programs
and cultural activities, and would co-ordinate migrant ser
vices, assist emerging ethnic groups and promote the general
understanding of migrant cultural backgrounds, 4 July
1979: The fir'st of the series of centres was opened in l\Iel
bourne. By September ten centres had been opened.
14 November 1979: The Minister announced that the pilot
centre at l'arramatta had been independently evaluated and
would remain in business,

English for Professionally Qualified Migrants

12 March 1979: i\ pilot intensive English language course for
professionally qualified migrants was announced to begin at
the t: niversity of \lew South Wales in mid April. 2 June
1980: A similar course began at the l\Ielbourne State College.

Ethnic Television

29 March 1979: A discussion paper on ethnic television was
released. 24 January 1980: The !\Iinister fm' Post and Tele
communications announced that an Independent and l\Iulti
cultural Broadcasting (:oqJO!'ation would be set up to replace
the Special Broadcasting Services and the l'..;ational Ethnic
Broadcasting AdvisOl'y Council. 23 April 1980: The Broad
casting and TV Amendment Bill was im[,(lduced into Parlia
ment to give effect, inter alia, to this announcement. The
proposed CorporatIon would provide broadcasting and TV
for the whole Australian community and for its component
ethnic communities, and would foster undel'Sunding of the
diverse cultures in Australia. It would have 7-11 members
appointed by the Minister for Post and Telecommunications.
2 April 1980: '\'11' Bruce (;yngell was appointed Managing
Director Designate. 25 July 1980: In view of the slow passage
of the legislation through Parliament a committee with I;)
members chair'ed by '\'11' Fl'ank Galbally was appoimed to

Diary of social legislation and policy 1980

administer the introduction of multicultural television ser
vices, using the Special Broadcasting Services legislation al
ready 011 the statute books. 18 September 1980: The Broad
casting and TV Amendment Bill lapsed whenl'arliamem was
prorogued. 24 October 1980: The first transmissions took
place, and the Acting Ministel' f(Jr Post and Telecommunica
tions said the future administration of the service W,IS being
investigated.

National Accreditation Authority for
Translators and Interpreters (NAATI)

16 November 1979: Establishment of the first state assess
lllent panels of the National Accreditation Authority [Ill'
Translators and Interpreters (\lAXTI) were announced fIll'
Western Australia and Tasmania. Other panels were estab
lished as (ollows:- 18 February 1980: Victoria; ~) May 1980:
Northem TerritOl'y; I:> May 1980: South AustTalia; :!:) June
1980: New South Wales; 31 July 1980: Queensland.



Diary of social legislation and policy 1980

Housing

Compiled by
Jan Eberhardt
Institute of Applied Economic and Social
Research University of Melbourne

Aboriginal Housing

15 February 1980: The Department of Aboriginal Affairs
lifted the proportion of funds available for housing of Abo
rigines by 15.4 per cent to $45.8 million in 1980. The Depart
ment estimated that this funding would allow 800 homes to

be purchased or constructed through grants-in-aid and State
grants programs and a further 204 houses to be bought by
private buyers through the $5.5 million allocated to the Abo
riginal Loans Commission as well as funds generated by it
through loan repayments.

Support for low Cost Housing Initiatives

19 March 1980: The Minister for Housing and Construction
announced that the Federal Government would provide fi
nancial incentives to companies involved in the research and
development of 'cost conscious' building techniques. From
July companies engaged on approved projects would be elig
ible for grants covering up to 50 per cent of their research
and development costs, subject to a limit of $500 000 per
year.

Interest Rates

24 March 1980: Increases of 0.5 per cent on housing loans
interest rates were announced by the Bank of New South
Wales. The Australia and New Zealand Banking Group Ltd

17

made a similar announcement on 27 March and the Com
mercial Banking Company of Sydney Ltd on 28 March.
2 December 1980: The maximum rate of interest on savings
bank loans for owner-occupied housing was increased from
10.5 per cent per annum to 11.5 per cent per annum.

Assistance for Home Purchase

13 May 1980: The Minister for Housing and Construction
tabled annual reports of the Commonwealth Housing Assist
ance Act and Home Savings Grant Scheme in Parliament.
The Housing Assistance Act report showed that the Com
monwealth provided $c~;)() million to the States in 197H-79.
The funds enabled more than 10 000 low interest housing
loans to be made to people on low to moderate incomes. A
further 29 000 applicants were provided with suitable rental
accommodation. The report on the Home Savings Grant
Scheme showed that grants totalling $56 million were ap
proved for some 52 000 applicants in 1978-79. 19 August
1980: A Budget allocation of $52 million for advances under
the Home Savings Grant Scheme was announced. Full grants
of $2 000 would be payable for homes costing up to $45 000
with the grant reducing progressively until cut out f{)r houses
costing $5:) 000, the previous limits having been $35 000 and
S40 000 respectively. 1 October 1980: Changes to the Home
Savings Grant Scheme, to become effective upon the (;ov
ernment's return to office, and backdated to 1 October 1980,
included benefits to first home buyers with dependent chil
dren and measures to encourage energy savings in the home.
The S2000 Home Savings Grant would be payable on house
and land packages costing up to $70000, an increase from
the previous limit of $55 000. Bonuses of $500 and $1000
would be payable to first home buyers with one child and two
or more dependent children respectively. The bonuses
would not be tied to savings and would be paid to all those
home-buyers qualifying for the basic grant. Persons buying
their first home on or after I October 1980 would be allowed
to deduct insulation costs from their taxable income.

Welfare Housing

2 July 1980: The ~1inister fl)r Housing and Construction
announced that the Commonwealth would guarantee the



18

States and the Northern Territory a base level of $LOOO
million for welfare housing for the five years from July 198 I.
The $ 1000 million represented only a guaranteed minimum
level of funding, with additional money to be allocated each
year as part of the normal budgetary p·,·ocess. Crants of $20
million a year for five years would be available to the States to

fund special programs, including interest subsidy schemes to
boost home ownership. For each year of the five year period
$,W million in grants would be made available for innovative
rental projects such as the leasing of dwellings from the
private sector and private-public housing ventures. The
guaranteed allocation of funds committed the Common
wealth government to the forward planning of welfare hclUs
ing. 19 August 1980: The Federal budget allocated a total of
$285 million to welfare housing fill' the year 1980-81.

Diary of social legislation and policy 1980

Health

Compiled by
Stephen Duckett
Social Welfare Research Centre,
University of New South Wales

Effects of Herbicides

7 January 1980: The :Ylinister for Veterans' Affairs said that
an independent study into the effects of the herbicide, Agent
Orange, on Australian Vietnam veterans and their children
would be set up. 11 January 1980: The Minister asked the
School of Public Health and Tropical Medicine at the Uni
versity of Sydney to design a study to establish whether
exposure in Vietnam could affect the health of veterans or
cause birth defects in their children. 21 February 1980: The
:Ylinister set out the nature of the study proposed by the
School, and stated that its feasibility was being investigated.
3 March 1980: The name of the School was changed to the
Commonwealth Institute of Health. 31 March 1980: The
!vlinister announced that the Institute was to go ahead with
the study.

Inquiries into Drugs

15 January 1980: Mr Justice Williams transmitted the report
of the Australian Royal Commission of Inquiry into Drugs to

the government. The report dealt with drug use and abuse,
law enforcement, treatment, education and controls and re
commended a national strategy on drug abuse. 18 March
1980: The Ministe,' for Health announced that the govern
ment accepted in principle the m,~or recommendations of
the Royal Commission's Report and suggested that they be
discussed further by the National Standing Control Commit
tee on Drugs of Dependence. 19 March 1980: The Minister
f(>r Social Security announced the Government's response to
that part of the Senate Standing Committee on Social Wel-



Diary of social legislation and policy 1980

fare Report 'Drug Problems in Australia - An Intoxicated
Society?' dealing with legally used drugs. (Action on illegally
used drugs would be taken in the context of the Royal Com
mission Report.) The government, wishing to discourage the
abuse of alcohol without restricting the freedom to drink
responsibly, rejected the proposals for a ban on advertising
alcoholic beverages but would take health considerations into
account when deciding excise levels for alcohol and tobacco
in future budgets. Discussions would be held with the tobacco
industry on the redirection of research funds into less injuri
ous varieties of tobacco leaf.

Health Promotion Campaigns

23 February 1980: A pilot campaign to 'get Australians to
take a personal look at their lifestyle' called 'Help Yourself
was launched by the Minister for Health. The campaign
emphasised self responsibility for health and concentrated
on giving up drink and smoking. 21 May 1980: It was stated
that evaluation of the pilot campaign in Adelaide and
Canberra-Goulburn showed that people were 'interested in
helping themselves to better health'. 27 June 1980: A Nat
ional Quarantine Publicity Campaign was launched.

Commonwealth Serum Laboratories

27 February 1980: A Bill to amend the Commonwealth
Serum Laboratories Act passed the House of Representa
tives. The Bill was first introduced on It October 1979 and
arose from the Report of the Inquiry into the CSL tabled in
May 1978. Under the Bill the role of the CSL was enlarged
and its financial and administrative arrangements were
changed to make it more comparable with private industry.
Assent to the Bill was reported on 25 March 1980.

Health Insurance

29 February 1980: The Druids' Friendly Society of Tasmania
closed leaving a number of unpaid claims for medical and
hospital bills. 23 April 1980: The Federal government an
nounced some aid to claimants on the Druids' fund who had
lodged claims prior to its closing. The Commonwealth subse-

19

quently arranged to pay its own benefit direct to con
tributors, reached agreement with the Tasmanian AMA to
encourage doctors to accept Commonwealth benefits in full
settlement of accounts, and reached agreement with the
Tasmanian and Victorian governments to waive demand for
the payment of oustanding hospital charges on the under
standing that it would share the resulting loss of revenue. 3
June 1980: An increased government contribution to the
Hospital Benefits Reinsurance Trust Fund was announced.
The increase, to date from 1 August 1980, raised the Com
monwealth subsidy to the Fund from $50 million per annum
to $125 million. The aim of the fund is to equalise the burden
of long-stay hospital patients on hospital benefit funds, and
its effect is to reduce hospital insurance contribution rates
and also enable the funds to provide for patients too risky to
be insured otherwise. 10June 1980: Preliminary results were
released from the ABS Health Insurance Survey conducted
in March 1980. The final results, released on 27 November
1980, showed that 59.4 per cent of all possible contributor
units had some form of private health insurance, a net de
cline of three percentage points compared to a similar survey
in March 1979. 29 December 1980: The Jamison Report
(q.v.) recommended that payment of medical benefits should
be limited to the insured.

Advisory Panel on Medical Technologies

4 March 1980: The Minister for Health announced the
establishment of a National Health Technology Assessment
Advisory Panel as recommended in the 1978 report on Ap
plications and Costs of Modern Technology in Medical
Practice. The main function of the panel would be to advise
the government on the cost effectiveness of medical tech
nologies, and it would also advise on the payment of health
insurance benefits for new medical technology services.

Hospital Inquiry (Jamison Report)

6 March 1980: Revised Letters Patent were issued by the
Governor General for a Commission of Inquiry into the
Efficiency and Administration of Hospitals. The appointed
Commissioners were J. H. Jamison (Chairman; Retired Syd
ney Chartered Accountant); J. S. Yeatman (former Medical
Superintendent of Royal Melbourne Hospital); and C. w. L.



20

de Boos (tIJrmer Ceneral Manager of the Bank of New South
Wales). The revised LettCl"s Patent replaced those originally
issued on 29 August 1979 fc)llowing Federal-State negotia
tions. The Terms of Reference were to inquire into and
report upon: (I) Factors behind l'ising costs in hospitals and
related institutions and services; (2) The effectiveness of
machinery fc)r determining objectives, policy and resource
allocation in hospitals; (:)) Ways in which hospital efficiency
might be improved and ("I) Ways in which cost increases
could be constrained. 30 June 1980: The Cornrnission's in
terim report was published. It reviewed some of the pub
lished evidence on Term of Reference (I). 29 December
1980: The final report of the Commission was submitted. (It
was publicly released on 9 January I~jH I.) The Report, to
gether with two supporting volumes. included a review of
most aspects of hospital services and financing. The report
recommended that cost-sharing between the Common
wealth and States in health services should be replaced by
block grants; payment of medical bendits should be limited
to the insured; charges should be imposed for non-urgent
outpatient attendances; and the value of the remaining free
hospital services should be added to the patients' income {C) I'

tax pUI'P0ses. "I "he report also made numerous recommenda
tions to impnlVe cost-accounting. management efficiencv
and manpower planning in the health sector. It supported
the creation of a Bureau of Health Economics and the estab
lishment of a working party to devise a new health insurance
system for long-term implementation.

Aboriginal Health

1 April 1980: The Report of the National Trachoma and Eye
Health Program ofthe Royal Australian College ofOphthal
mologists was tabled in Federal Parliament. The report re
commended bettel' health amenities and services as a pre
l'Cquisite to improved eye health of Aborigines. All people
living in nJral Australia should have housing with sufficient
bed space, breathing space. cleanable surElCes and shelter
from sunlight, screens to exclude disease canying insects.
and adequate watel' supply, refr'igel'ation and cupboard
space for storage of food and sewerage and garbage disposal
facilities. The l\ational Trachoma and Eye Healtb Program
should continue, as should regular scheduled visits by medi
cal personnel.

Diary of social legislation and policy 1980

Pharmaceutical Benefits

2 April 1980: The :VIinister for Health stated that there had
been a notional overpayment to chemists of S2,V, million
over the pel'iod 197:\-79. The overpayment was due to an
error in calculating pharmacists' dispensing costs which re
sulted in excess fees being paid by the COlIlmonwealth gov
ernment Ic)r the dispensing of pl'escriptions under the Na
tional Health Scheme. 9 April 1980: :Vir Justice Ludeke,
Chairman of the Joint Committee on Pharmaceutical Bene
fits Pricing Arrangements. announced a 4 cent reduction in
pharmacists' professional fees to take effect on I May 19HO.
21 April 1980: The overpayment issue was referred to the
Parliamentary Joint Committee on Public Accounts.
19 August 1980: In the context of the Budget the :Vlinisters
lc)r Industry and Commerce and for Health announced their
preliminary response to the Ralph Rep0r-( on the Pharma
ceutical i\lanufacturing Industry. which had been tabled m
Parliament on 19 September 1979. There would be an in
crease of :!O cents an item in the dispensing fee for phanna
ceutical benefits. and legislation would be introduced to allow
chemists to discount the patient contribution of $:2.75 if they
wished. 21 August 1980: The proposal to allow price dis
counting by chemists was set aside. 17 September 1980: The
Parliamental'y Joint Committee on Public Accounts reCOlll
mended, inter alia. the establishment of a Health Fee Tri
bunal and a Bureau of Health Economics. The Committee
also recommended that a public inquiry be undertaken into
the struct ure of the retail pharmacy indust ry.

Medical Fees and Benefits

25 April 1980: An inquiry into fees for medical benefits
purposes was announced. The inquiry would be conducted
by :'vir Justice J. 1'. Ludeke. and would be held in public
except when Ludeke decided to receive confidential evi
dence. Following the inquiry it was announced on 18 July
1980 that an average increase in fees of 9.6 per cent would
apply from I November 1980. The increases varied over the
several components of the fee schedule (9.8 per cent in
pathology; 9.7 per cent radiology; 9.5 per cent general prac
titioner services, consulting physician services and specialist
surgery; 9.4 per cent other services). 19 August 1980: The
Budget provided for the extension of medical benefits to
children requiring orthodontic treatment of deft lips orpal-



Diary of social legislation and policy 1980

ates. 23 December 1980: The government announced a 9.6
per cent increase in optometrical fees for benefit purposes,
taking the fee for an initial consultation to $23.50.

Nursing Homes

15 May 1980: The Government introduced Bills to amend
the National Health Act and the Nursing Homes Assistance
Act to provide penalties for persons who give false or mis
leading information to the Commonwealth, and to require
nursing home proprietors to furnish audited financial state
ments. These provisions had become necessary because un
scrupulous proprietors were using misinformation as a
means of gaining approval for fee rises. Assent to the two
Bills was reported on 10 September 19S0. 22 October 1980:
New levels of benefits for nursing home accommodation
were announced to take effect on 6 November 1980. The
weekly benefits would be NSW and ACT $126.70; Victoria
$187.60; Queensland $117.95; SA and NT $170.10; WA
$112.00; and Tasmania $130.55. The extended care benefit
remained the same.

Health Personnel

25 June 1980: The Minister for Education announced the
Government's decisions concerning the Report of the Com
mittee of Inquiry into Nurse Education and Training (Sax
Report). Although the Government supported a 'Qualitative
improvement in nurse education and training through the
upgrading and rationalisation of hospital based nursing
schools' it decided against expanding the intake into Colleges
of Advanced Education basic nursing programs. However, it
supported expanded CAE post basic education and CAE
hospital co-operative arrangements. 25 July 1980: The
Second Report of the Committee of Officials on Medical
Manpower Supply was released. The report provided an
overview of medical manpower supply and made the follow
ing recommendations, which were accepted by the Govern
ment: (I) That there be no change to the current arrange
ments limiting the immigration of doctors to Australia and
that patterns of doctor migration be reviewed regularly by
the Department of Immigration and Ethnic Affairs and the
Department of Health; (2) That the Commonwealth Depart-

21

ment of Health seek agreement with the State health au
thorities on the numbers and organisations of intern training
positions in each State; (3) That there should be no overall
reduction in medical school intakes but that universities
should review their intakes in consultation with the appro
priate State authorities, and (4) That the Commonwealth
Department of Health seek agreement with State health
authorities on the number and type of specialist training
positions. 10 October 1980: The Tertiary Education Com
mission decided to fund a chiropractic course under the
States Grants (Tertiary Education Assistance Act) for the
first time. The course would be held at the Preston Institute
of Technology and its fifty students would be eligible for
Tertiary Education Assistance Scheme allowances. 13 Oc
tober 1980: It was announced that funds would be made
available for 350 further places in CAE basic nursing prog
rams. This would bring the national total to at least 1100
places and would provide for one extra college-based course
in Queensland and one in Tasmania.

Domiciliary Nursing Care Benefit

19 August 1980: The Budget provided for an increase in the
rate of Domiciliary Nursing Care Benefit to $3 per day.



22

Index

Abori~inal I ,oans Commission 17
aborigines

employment 10
eve health 20
h'ealth 20
housing 17
training 10

accomodation t<)!" a~ed and disabled people
7

ACOSS; see Australian Council of Social
Service

Administrative Appeals Tribunal 'i
regulation ammeudments 'i

adult education
mi~rauts 15

aged
accomodation 7

Aged or Disabled Persons I Iomes Act 7
personal care subsidy 7

A~ed Persons' Hostels Act 7
grants 7

Agent Oran~e IH
alcohol 19

abuse 19
advertising 19
excise levels 19
lee also d rugs; tobacco

Appleyard, R. 14
apprenticeship I I

Commonweatlh Rebate I,)!" Apprentices
in Full-Time Trainin~ (CRAFT) Scheme
12
.Iff also trade traiuiug

Asche, MrJustice 1'1
Australian Bureau of Statistics

Health Insurance Survey 19
Australian Computer Soci~ty 11
Aust ralian Council of Social Service

(ACOSS) 7
A ustralian Ethnic Affairs Council

Chairman 14
Australian Institute of \1 ulticultural Affairs

11
Chairman 14
Council membersbip 14
Interim Council 14

Australian Institute of Multicultural Affairs
Bill 14

Australian "Iewsprint Mills II
Australian PopUlation and Immigration

Council 14
membership increase 14

Australian Refugee Advisory Council 1'i
Chairman l'i

Australian Royal Commission of Inquiry
into Drugs I H
Chairman IH

A lIStralian Service Pensions 4-5
Sff also repatriation pensions

benefIts
indexation 5-6
mental hospital patients H
rate increase 5-6
lee also individual type of benefits; e~.

sickness benefits; unemployment benefIts
ete.

Broadcasting and TV Amendment Bill
(19HO) 16

Bureau of Health Economics
estahlishmem recommended 20

Bureau of Labour Market Research II
Di recto I' I I

Camsew, J. 1'1
Centrecare, WA. I')
CES; see Commonwealth Employment

Service
Child Care Act f)

children
allowances increase 7
services 6

(:hildreu's Services Pro~ram
Commonwealth ~rants 6
pre-school services 6

chiropractic trainin~ 21
Commission of Inquiry into the Efficiencv

and Administration of Hospitals (19HO)
Chairman 19
recommendations 20
terms of reference 20

Committee oflnquiry into" urse Education
and Trainin~ (19HO) 21

(:ommittee of OffIcials on Medical
\lanpower Supply, second report (19HO)
21

Commonwealth Emplovment Service (CES)
.lob Bank
up~rading 12

Commonwealth government employees
compensatiou increases H

Commonwealth Housing Assistance Act 17
Commonwealth Institute 01 Health 'lH

see also Lniversitv of Svdnev, School of
Public Health ar{d Tropical \ledicine

Commonwealth Rebate for Apprentices in
Full-Time Training (CRAFT) Scheme 12

Commonwealth Serum I,aboratories 19
Report of Inquiry into 19

Commonwealth-State Special Training
Pro~ram 10

Commonwealth \York Experience Program
10

Diary of social legislation and policy 1980

Community Health Program
ethnic health workers I')

Community Refugee Settlement Scheme I')
I ndochinese refugees 15
East European refugees I;;

Communitv Youth Support Scheme (CYSS)
commonweath funding 9
review 9

Compensation (Commonwealth
Government Employees) Act (1971) H
benefits increase H

consumer price index ,-,-6
CRAFT Scheme; see Commonwealth Rebate

for i\pprentices in Full-Time Training
Scheme

CRSS; spe Community Refugee Settlement
Scheme

CYSS: see Community Youth Support
Scheme

de Boos, C. W. L. 19-20
Defence Reserve Forces H

income test H
delivered meals; see meals on wheels
Delivered Meals Subsidy Act 7
disabled; see handicapped
divorce 1:1

children 1:1
propertv I"

doctors
iInmigrant :! I

Domiciliary "Iursing Care Bendit 21
Double Orphan's Pension 7
drugs 11-1-19

abuse IH
Australian Roval Commission oil nquirv
into Drugs 1H-19
legal dnJ~s I H-I 'l
National Standing Control Committtee
on Drugs 01 Dependence IH
Senate Standing Committee on Social
Welfare IH
use of IH
lee also alcohol; tobacco

Druids Friendlv Societv of Tasmania 19
Commonwealth aid to claimants 19

East European refugees 21;;
East Timorese regufees 1;-,
Edgar, D. 1:1
Education Program for Cncmployed Youth

(EPCY) 10-11
emergency relief:;
ernpl()yment

handicapped 12
national employment promotion
campai~n 10

emplovment training 10
handicapped 12

see also trade training



Diary of social legislation and policy 1980

EPey; see Education Program for
Unemployed Youth

ethnic health services 15
Commonwealth assistance to states 15

ethnic television IG
Broadcasting and TV Amendment Bill
(19HO) 16
Independent and \lulticultural
Broadcasting Corporation 16
\iational Ethnic Broadcasting Advisory
Council 16
Special Broadcasting Services 16
\'ee also Multicultural Television Services

Evansj,11
eye health

. aborigines :!O
family allowances 7
Famiiv Court of Australia 1'1
Family Law Act (1975) 1'1

J oir;t Select Committee of the
Commonwealth Parliament on the FamilY
Law Act (1975) I'l

family policy :1
family reunion

migrants 1:1
refugees 15

Fisher, i\, I I

Galbally, F. 14, IG
Gobbo,Mrj,15
Goodnow,j, I:I
Gyngell, B. 16

handicapped
accomodation 7
children's allowances I:!
emploYment training I:!
Handicapped Persons

Welfare Program (j

home modifications 6
i\ational Advisorv Council for the
Handicapped 6 .
t\ational Employment and Training
(:\EAT) Scheme I:!
services 6
Technical Aid for the Disabled 6
see also International Year of Disabled
Persons (IYDP)
Handicapped Child's Allowance 7
llandicapped Persons' \Velfare Program (j

health
ahorigines :!O
Bureau of Health Economics:!O
ethnic services I:",
eYe :!O
personnel:! I
promotion campaigns 19
self responsibility 19
training and education:! I
translation facilities 15

see also medical technology
health benefits

see hospital benefits; medical benefits;
pharmaceutical benefits

Health Economics, Bureau of; see Bureau of
Health Economics

Health Fees Tribunal
establishment recommended :!()

health insurance:!O
Druids Friendlv society of Tasmania 19
Health InsurarKe Sur~'eY 19
Hospital Benefits Reinsurance Trust
Fund 19
see also medical benefits; !\ational Health
Scheme; nursing homes; pharmaceutical
benefits

health personnel :! I
Committee of Inquiry into !\urse
Education and Training (19HO):! I
Committee of Officials on Medical
Manpower SupplY second report (19HO)
:!I
immigrant doerors:! I
training :!l

herbicides
Agent Orange I H
study of effects '17

Hicke~, 13, n
homeless persons 5, 7
Homeless Persons Assistance Act 7

subsidies 7
Home Savings Grant Scheme 17
homeless youth .!
hospital benefits; see health benefits;

medical benefits; pharmaceutical benefits
Hospital Benefits Reinsurance Trust Fund

19
Hospital Inquiry; see Commission of Inquiry

into the Efficiency and Administration of
Hospitals (I9HO) ,

housing
aborigines 17
assistance ft)!' home purchase J7
Commonwealth Housing Assistance Act
17
cost conscious building techniques 17
financial incentives 17
llome Sayings Grant Scheme 17
insulation 17
loan interest rates 17
low cost housing 17
welfare housing 17-1 H

Immigration and Ethnic Affairs,
Department of
grants to ethnic organisations 15

immigration
policy 1,1
procedures 14
see also migrants

income tests 7, H

23

Independent and Multicultural
Broadcasting Corporation 16
~Ianaging Director Designate 16

Indochinese refugees 15
Industrial Training Scheme, WA 9-10
Institute of Aboriginal Studies 14
Institute of Family Studies 1'1

Board of \Ianagement 13
Chairman 13
Director 1'1

insurance, health; see health insurance
interest rates

housing loans 17
International Year of Disabled Persons

(IYDP)6
Chairman 6
grants 6
National Committee of Non-Government
Organisations (j

see also handicapped
interpreters; see translation facilities
invalid pensions; see pensions, invalid
IYDP; see International Year of Disabled

Persons

Jamison,J 19
Jamison Report; see Commission of Inquiry

into the Efficiency and Administration of
Hospitals '

Job Bank I:!
Joint Committee of Pharmaceutical Benefits

Pricing Arrangements:!()
Chairman :!O

Joint Select Committee of the
Commonwealth Parliament on the family
Law Act (1975) 1'1
recommendations 1'1
report 1'1

Kiosogulous, J. 14

labour market research 11
see also Bureau of Labour 1\larket Research
Ludeke, Mrj,:!O

rVlcCredle, L 6
meals on wheels 7

Delivered Meals Subsidy Act 7
subsidy increases

medical henefits :ZO·I
medical fee inquiry 20
extension :!O-I

see also health insurance; pharmaceutical
benefits

medical fees :!O
increase 20
inquiry into 20

medical technology 4 I
costs 41
\iational Health Technology Assessment



24

Ad visorv Panel 41
SPe allO he;{lth
mental hos pital patients H

pensions and benefits H
migrant resource centres I()

services 16
migrant services

adult education I:l
english lessons 10, Il;
eth nic health services I:l
ethnic television 16
funding I:;
grants to ethnic organisations 1:;
Multicultural Television Services H;
resou rce centres I ()
social workers I:;
telephone interpreter service I 'J
translation facilities 1c,
welfare officers I 'J

Migrant Settlement Councils 1'1
ACT, Chairman 14
:\ISW, Chairman 14
:\IT, Chairman 14
Qld" Chairman 1'1
SA, (:hainnan 1I
Tas, , Chairman 1'1
Vie., Chairman 1,1
WA, Chairman 1'1

migrants
familv reunion I:;
immigration procedures 14-1:;
inftJrlllation needs 14
professionally qualified 16
recruitment of skilled migrants 14-1 'J
Regularisation of Status Program 14-1:;
residence permits 14-1:;
select ion H -I :;

J\!oo, K, 14
Multicultural 'I 'elevision services 11;

IPI! also ethnic television
multiculturalism 14
:\I AAT[; see 1\ational Accreditation

Authoritv Itlr Translators and
[nterpretcrs

:\Iational Aboriginal Employment
Development Committee 10

:\Iational Accreditation Authoritv of
Translators and Interpreters (NAATI)
11;

:"Jational Advisorv Council f(Jr the
Ilandicapped, third report I;

:\Iational Consultative Council on Social
Welfare :l

:\Iational Employment and Training
(1\EAT) Scheme
aborigines 10
allowances and subsidies increase I~
budgetary provisions I~
handicapped 1~
'Skills in Demand' programme II

'I 'ones Strait Islanders 10
l'\ational Ethnic Broadcasting Advisory

Council 11;
:\I ational Health Act ~ I
:\Iational Health Scheme ~O

dispensing of prescriptions ~o

spp also health insurance; pharmaceutical
benefits

~ationalllealthTechnology Assessment
Advisorv Panel 19

:'\lational Standing Committee on Drugs of
Dependence I H

:'\lational Trachoma and Eve Health
Program; spe Royal Australian College of
Opt hamologists - ~ ational Trachoma
and Eye I !calth Program

1\ ational Training Council I I
Chairman I I
Deputy Chairman 1 I
Research grants I 1
spe also Training in Industry and
Commerce Program 19HO-19i1 1;
'}'asrnanian 'rraining Council

:\ICCSW; see National Consultative Council
on Social \Velfare

:'\l EAT Scheme; se,' 1\ational Employment
and Training Scheme

~orth-West Shelf Cas Project trade training
program 9-10

:\IU'v[AS; see :\Iumerical Multi Factor
Assessment System

:'\J umerical Multi Factor Assessment System
(1\CMAS) II-I:l

nursing homes
benefits ftlr accomodation ~ 1
financial documentation ~ I

1\ursing [Iornes Assistance Act ~ I

orphans 7

pensions
disabilitv'J
double orphans 7
increase 5-()
indexation 5-1;
invalid 7
mental hospital patients iI
repatriation; SPe repatriation pensions
special rate (TPI) Cl
widows I

pharmaceutical benefits ~O

Joint Committee on Pharmaceutical
Benefits Pricing arrangements ~O

over payment to chemists ~O
pharmacists fees ~O

'('!'(llso health insurance; medical beneEts;
1\ationalllealth Scheme

pharmacy industry
fees :20
public inquiry recommended ~o

Ralph Report on the Pharmaceutical
Manufacturing Industrv:20

pre-school services I;
Prescott, J I 1
Preston Institute of Technology:21
Price, D, I1

Ralph Report on the Pharmaceutical
:Vlanufacturing Industry:20

refugees I Cl
Australian Refngee Advisory Council I:;
Centrecare, WA I"
(:ommunitv Refugee Sett!cment Scheme
(CRSS) I:;
East European I:,
East Timorese I C,
family reunion I:,
Indo~hinese I'J
reception I:,
resettlement I:,

Regan, K, 1,1
Regularisatioll of Status Program 1,4-1"
repatriation

benefits 5
pensions ,1-5
sep also A ustralia Service Pellsions

Roval Australian College of
Opthamologists - :\ational Trachoma
and Eve Ilcalth Program ~O

Samios,J I1
Say, C, (i
School of Public llealth and' I'ropical

\ledicine; ser C ni'crsitv of SYdney,
School of Public Healtl~ and 'hopical
!Vlcdicinc

School to Work Transition Program 'l,
10-11
Commonwealth \Vork Experience
Program 10
Education Program ft)r t:nelllploycd
Youth (EPUY) 10-11
funding 10-11
occupational information program 10
'J'echnical and Further Educatioll Cl AFE)
10
unemplovment benefits 10-11

Schules, A, 1-1
Scott, W, D, alld Co,

migrant inltlrmation needs study 14
Seamen's (:ompensation Act ( 191 I) iI

increase in benefits iI
Senate Standing (:ommiuee OIl Social

Welbre liI
sickness benefits iI

eligibilitv iI
income test iI
increase 0-6

'Skills in Demand' Program 1I



Social Security Appeals 'I
Administrative Appeals Tribunal 'I
appeal rii\hts 'I

Social Security Appeals Tribunal (SSAT) !1
invalid pensions 7

Social Services Act :J, G, 7, H
income test H

Social Services Amendment Act (19HO) 4
Social Welhlre Research Centre 4

Director 4
special benefits

increase :j-G

Special Broadcasting Services IG
Special Rate (TPI) Pension 'I
Special Youth Emplovment Training

Program (SYETP) 9
Commonwealth Government training
positions 9
School to Work Transition Program <)

State Government training positions <)

wage subsidies 9
SS~\T; see Social Security Appeals Tribunal

:J

States Grants (Deserted Wives) Act 4
States Crants (Tertiarv Education

Assistance) Act 21 .
Supponing Parents Benefit 4

increase S-6
SYETP; see Special Youth Employment

Training Program

TAFE; see Technical and Further Education

Tasmanian Trainini\ Council I I
lee also Training in Industry and
Commerce Pnli\ram

Technical Aid for the Disabled (;>JSVV)
grants G

Technical and Further Education (TA FE)
10

telephone inrerpreter service 15
Temporary Incapacity Allowance (1'1'1) 'I
Tertiarv Education Assistance Act; see States

Grants (Tertiarv Education Assistance)
Act .

Tertiary Education Commission 21
tobacc<;

excise levels 19
research 19
see also alcohol; drui\s

Tones Strait Islanders
emplovment 10

TPI Allowance; see Temporary Incapacity
Allowance

trade training I 1
Commonwealth-State workini\ party on
shortai\e of skilled labour II
see also apprenticeship; Industrial
Trainini\ Scheme

Training ill Industry and Commerce
Programme 19HO-19H I 11
see a/so NatiOl al Training Council;
Tasmanian ·1 raining Council

translation LlCilities
ethnic health services 1'1

National Accreditation Authority for
Translators and Interpreters (N :>\A1'1)
'\4
Victoria 1!1

Tulloch, D. 1'1

unemployment benefits
eligibility H
increases 'I-G, H
School to 'York Transition Program
10-11

LT niyersitv of Svdney, School of Public
Health and tropi~al Medicine lH
see also Commonwealth Institute of
Health

van Hest, P. 14
veterans 4-'1

Agent Orani\e 1H
herbicides 1H
Vietnam IH

welfare housing 17-1 H
Commonwealth funding 17-18

welfare services !1
'Villiams,j. IH

Yeatman, J. 19
Youth Seryices Program 4

Zubrzycki,j. 14

25



•'

\\

"o~~ 0'".......

~
VVmV
V

Institute of Applied Economic and Social Research
University of Melbourne
Parkville Vic 3052

Institute of Family Studies
766 Elizabeth Street
Melbourne Vic 3000

Social Welfare Research Centre
University of New South Wales
Kensington NSW 2033


